MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 7, 2018

TN Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0054-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on
November 5, 2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick
up box.’
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE

(8700 Liberty Road)
2" Election District » OF ADMINISTRATIVE
4™ Council District
Liberty Plaza Holdings, LL.C * HEARINGS FOR

Legal Owners
SunTrust Bank * BALTIMORE COUNTY

Lessee

¥ CASE NO. 2019-0054-A
* * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC, the legal owners of the
subject property and SunTrust Bank, lessee (“Petitioners™). Petitioners are requesting variance
relief from Section 450 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to allow two (2)
wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant structure with sign areas/faces of 12.5 sq. ft. each
in lieu of the permitted 6 sq. ft. each. A site plan was marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Professional engineer Brian Conlon and Kristin Stone from SunTrust appeared in support
of the petition. David H. Karceski, Esq. represented Petitioners. There were no Protestants or
interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the
BCZR. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment was received from the
Department of Planning (“DOP”). That agency did not oppose the request.

The site is approximately seven (7) acres in size and zoned BM-CCC. The subject property
is a portion of a 25 acre parcel improved with a Wal-Mart Supercenter and several other
commercial enterprises. This case involves an extremely small area of the site on which is
constructed a SunTrust ATM kiosk.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:
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(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) [f variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Cromwell and similar cases emphasize that it is the physical attributes of the property itself which
must be examined to determine if a variance is justified. The subject property has irregular
dimensions and is therefore unique. If the Regulations were strictly interpreted Petitioners would
experience a practical difficulty because they would be unable to have signage for the bank kiosk.
Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the BCZR,
and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.
This is demonstrated by the lack of County and/or community opposition.

The DOP indicated in its ZAC comment that a dumpster on the property does not have an
appropriate enclosure. As noted above this is a large site and it is unclear from the comment which
commercial establishment owns/maintains the dumpster. SunTrust will not have a dumpster on
its leased property; as such, I believe this is a matter that should be investigated by the Code
Enforcement Bureau, and a copy of this Order will be sent to that agency.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 5" day of October, 2018, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to BCZR Section 450 to

allow two (2) wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant structure with sign areas/faces of

12.5 sq. ft. each in lieu of the permitted 6 sq. ft. each, be and is hereby GRANTED.
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The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Y

JOMMNE. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 8700 Liberty Road which is presently zoned BM-CCC, OR2
Deed References: 11064/290 10 Digit Tax Account# 2500008767
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine‘whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.X__aVariance from Section(s)
SEE ATTACHED SHEET

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING", If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above pelition(s), advertising, posling, elc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: \\,\$ Legal Owners (Petitioners).
?\? Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC
O L] _~~ Dipen Patel, Member I
Name- Type or Print \\‘e\) 'WtatWe Nameo#f —\T/ygp«)‘r Print Name #2 — Typa or Print
(.(‘Je 5 f'\ S X /
Signature ?\?\V " Signature #1 Signalure # 2
0?’ 5003 Crape Myrtle Court Ellicott City MD
G%g Addry State Mailing Address Cily State
XS / 21042 ; 240-876-0929 /
Zip @‘ée /dﬁhone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorng‘;f Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
David H. Kargski, Esquire David H. Kar Esquire
Name- Type o = Name ~ Type or

Venable LLP Signature Venable LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 Towson MD 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500  Towson MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City Slate

21204 / 410-494-6285 , dhkarceski@venable.com 21204 ; 410-494-6285 / dhkarceski@venable.com

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER ZU/C/ =00 5?‘/' A Filing Date &/_7! ZC’/Q Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer. 7/(1/

REV. 10/4/11
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Address 8700 Liberty Road

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned BM-CCC, OR2

Deed References: ILot ¥/29 0

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) .

Liberty Plaza Holdings

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

% a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.X___aVariance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above pefition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zening regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:
Suntrust Bank

Kristin B. Stone, Corporate Real Estate Manager, Corporate Real

Name- e or Print Estate & Workplace
(40 "W
Yy

Signafure

G
Legal Owners (Petitioners&:)?‘;\\—\‘\\ /
,,,,, . < G L

ame #1 — e \leg :
Name #1 Typ?é@\ .

11011 West Broad Street, 1st Floor, Glen Allen, VA L =

Mailing Address City State Ma@mess City State
23060 ,804-923-8732 1Kstin. stone / /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Cappy — Telephone # Email Address

Suntrust.com
Attorney for Petitioner: A

David H. Karceski, Esgffireq

Representative to be contacted:

David H. Karceski,

Name- Type or Print

Name — Type or Print

Signature \Venable LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500
Mailing Address City

MD
State

Towson

. ——

Signature \enable LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500
Mailing Address City

MD
State

Towson

21204 ; 410-494-6285 , dhkarceski@venable.com 21204 ; 410-494-6285 ; dhkarceski@venable.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
casenumBer_27/T = 095Y~ A Filing Date if 171 2018 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer

REV. 10/4/11
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8700 LIBERTY ROAD
ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 Attachment 5(a)(v) to allow two wall-

mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant structure with sign areas/faces of
12.5 square feet each in lieu of the permitted 6 square feet each.

#20702829v1 ZO/?40§{%J4
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ZONING DESCRIPTION
LIBERTY PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER
2"° ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
PARCEL ID 22-00-023162

Being a parcel of land lying in the 2nd Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland and
being all the property acquired by New Plan Maryland Holdings from New Plan Excel
Realty Trust, Inc. by deed dated April 19th, 2007 and recorded among the land records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 25591 at Folic 17, and being more particularly
described as follows,

Beginning at an iron pipe found on the easterly right-of-way line of Brenbrook Drive (70
feet wide), said point being located approximately 275.87 feet from the intersection of the
easterly right-of-way line of Brenbrook Drive and the northerly right-of-way line of Liberty
Road, and extending thence,

Along the easterly line of Brenbrook Drive the following two (2) courses;

1) North 25° 16' 54" East, 64.52 feet; thence,

2) On an arc curving to the left having a radius of 1110.00 feet for an arc length of 777.42
feet, said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 05° 18" 18" East, 761.63 feet to
the southerly right-of-way line of Church Lane; thence

Along the southerly right-of-way line of Church Lane the following seven (7) courses;

3) North 17° 33' 23" East, 15.44 feet; thence,

4) On an arc curving to the left having a radius of 666.62 feet for an arc length of 89.64
feet, said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North74° 23' 17" East, 89.57 feet;
thence,

B) North 70° 32" 09" East, 926.28 feet; thence,

B) North 14° 36" 52" West, 28.79 feet to a point in the bed of Church Lane; thence,

North 76° 03' 17" East, 363.68 feet to a point; thence,

South 84° 32' 23" East, 660.00 feet to a point; thence,

South 71° 28' 18" East, 41.25 feet to a point; thence,

—_— e e

7
8
9

Leaving the bed of Church Lane and extending the following five (5) courses,

10) South 31° 05' 42" West, 24.66 feet; thence,

11) North 69° 25' 15" West, 60.00 feet; thence,

12) South 31° 05' 42" West, 181.67 feet; thence,

13) South 69° 25' 15" East, 60.00 feet; thence,

14) South 31° 05' 42" West, 1491.68 feet to the Northerly right-of-way line of Liberty Road

{80 wide}; thence, _
20500 5¥~4
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Along said northerly right-of-way line of Liberty Road the following six (6) courses;
15) North 64° 36' 22" West, 8.88 feet; thence,

16) North 25° 23' 38" East, 10.00 feet; thence,

17) North 64° 36' 22" West, 23.00 feet; thence,

18) South 25° 23' 38" West, 10.00 feet; thence,

19) North 64° 36' 22" West, 11.74 feet; thence,

20) North 64° 37' 25" West, 150.49 feet; thence,

Leaving said northerly right-of-way line of Liberty Road and extending the following three
(3) courses;

21) North 01° 13" 43" East, 243.41 feet; thencs,

22) South 82° 35' 13" West, 87.27 feet; thence,

23) South 14° 21' 37" West, 178.04 feet; thence,

Along said northerly right-of-way line of Liberty Road the following course;
24) North 84° 35' 19" West, 134.73 feet; thence,

Leaving said northerly right-of-way line of Liberty Road and extending the following two (2}
courses;

25) North 08° 27' 23" East, 201.46 feet; thence,

26) North 22° 07' 63" West, 137.01 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 1,127,464 square feet or 26.883 of an acre of land, more or less.
[ hereby certify that this description was prepared by me or that | was in responsible charge

over its preparation and that this description is in compliance with COMAR Section 09.13.06.08
of the Minimum Standards of practice as now adopted by the Board for Professional Land

Surveyors.
- 3 \\\\\F;l‘uﬂu,",
6-6-18 S,
Date Fidel Gonzalez 3 ’ &
e

Professional Land Surveyor

et

. . s --.zso X
Maryland Registration No. 21590 AL AR

Wangan.com\data\PHidataZ\22004020 1\Survey Data - 22004020 1\Office Data\Descriptions\2200402 Zoning Written Description D606 18.docx
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The Daily Record :

Page 1 of 1

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

(443) 524-8100

http:/fwww.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Receord, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

9/14/2018

Mot ik,

DarleﬁMillér;‘I”ubllc Notice Coordinator
{Representative Signature)

Order #: 11617593
Case #: 2019-0054-A
Descripfion:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0054-A NbT[CE OF ZONING HEARING

Baltimore Connty
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore Cournty, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public heatng in
Towson, Maryland on the property identifled hereinas follows:
CGASE NUMBER: 2014-0054-A
8700 Liberty Road
E/aLiberty Road, 326 fl. E/of centerline of Brenbrook Drve
2nd Election District - 4dth Coumeilmanie District
Legal Owners: Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLG
Vatdance to allow two wallmounted enterprise signs on a. single tenanf;
structure with sign area/faces of 125 aq. ft. each.inlieu of the permitled 6 sq. ft.
each,
Hearing: Thursday, Oclober 4, 2018 al 11:00 am. In Room 205 Jelferson)
Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
Amold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspoctlons for Baltimore County
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARIKGS
OFFICE AT 410-837-1368. _
{2y FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANIVOR HEARING,
GONTACTTHE ZORING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-837-3301.

sl4
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Dzbra Wiley \\ A~
From: SGT ROBERT BLACK <lopie@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, October 02, 2018 10:37 PM
To: Barbara A. Lukasevich; DKarceski@Venable.com; Administrative Hearings
Subject: Recertification's For 2019-0054-A AND 2019-0036-SPHA -
Attachments: j\e—Cert 1 2019-0036-SPHA.doc; Re-Cert 2 2019-0036-SPHA.doc; Re—@
(A.doc; Re-Cert 2 2019-0054-A.doc
RS

N

Recertification's for 8700 Liberty Road AND 5400 Old Court Road

e

RECEIVED

0CT 032018

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




CEnTIFICATE OF POSTinG

2019-0054-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Liberty Plaza Holdings, LL.C.

October 4, 2018
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue RECEIVED
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 0CT 0 3 2018
QFFICE OF
Ladies and Gentlemen: ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

8700 Liberty Road SIGN 1 Recertification

September 14, 2018

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

e ; ., TR Sincerely,
G, P i AT /-C'__Oitiberz 2018
,;g%‘ it
ZON I N‘(_j NOTICE (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
oases __2019-0054-A SSG Robert Black
APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HE[!igEE\‘
T onsoN WD, (Print Name)
ROUM 208, JEFFERSON BUILDING G
| PLACE: Mma;mm!%fﬂ ! : 1508 Leslie Road
| DATE AND TIME: mmﬁ.m!ﬂ—k;ﬁ |
nwbs.ﬂ V_ﬁm&lﬂﬂ% F. i Add
ingle ress
|

! .' pmj!ﬁif&g..ﬂd“—m

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POST.nG

2019-0054-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC.

October 4, 2018
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue RECEIVED

Towson, Maryland 21204
0CT 0 3 2018

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

8700 Liberty Road SIGN 2 Recertification

September 14, 2018

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

; Sincerely,
:ﬁ.‘:p....v..n-, I .. ‘:;‘ i Bt - =
: G . (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

; ZONINGworice

casse _ 2019-0054-A SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

e eaane e ) 1508 Leslie Road

| DATE AND TIME: Thursday, Octobar 4, 2018 a1 1100 o i

| neoursT, Varimce o llow tvo wallmounied | 8 (Address)

| cnterprise signs on a single lenant structure witha |

sign 3 G nliew of the
| permined 6.5q. L euch,
' Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

2019-0054-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC.

October 4, 2018
Date of Hearing/Closing:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were

posted conspicuously on the property located at:

8700 Liberty Road

SIGN 1

The sign(s) were posted on

September 14, 2018

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING

| PLACE: 105, CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204
DATE AND TIME: Thursday, October 4, 2018 f 11.00 am.

REQUEST: Variance 1o allow two wall-mounted
enterprise signs on 2 single lenant structure with 2
sign area/ faces of 12.5 59, fi. cach in hicy of the
permitted 6 5g. . cach.

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
Mbw 14,2018
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2019-0054-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC.

October 4, 2018
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

8700 Liberty Road SIGN 2

September 14, 2018

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
Mwbcr 14,2018
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

ZONINGnoncs
ASE # 2019-0054-A

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, September 14, 2018 Issue

Please forward billing to:
Barbara Lukasevich 410-494-6205
Venable, LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUNMBER: 2019-0054-A

8700 Liberty Road

E/s Liberty Road, 325 ft. E/of centerline of Brenbrook Drive
2nd Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owners: Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC

Variance to allow two wall-mounted enterprise signs on a siﬁgle tenant structure with sign
area/faces of 12.5 sq. ft. each in lieu of the permitted 6 sq. ft. each.

Hearing: Thursday, October 4, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DONALD I. MOHLER 1II ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

September 6, 2018
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: )

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0054-A

8700 Liberty Road

E/s Liberty Road, 325 ft. E/of centerline of Brenbrook Drive
2" Election District — 4t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC

Variance to allow two wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant structure with sign
areaffaces of 12.5 sq. ft. each in lieu of the permitted 6 sq. ft. each.

Hearing: Thursday, October 4, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Director

AJK

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204
Dipen Patel, 5003 Crape Myrtle Court, Ellicott City 21042

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204,| Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE OFFICE
8700 Liberty Road; E/S Liberty Road, 325" E
from ¢/line of Brenbrook Drive * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
2™ Election & 4" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Liberty Plaza Holdings, LL.C * HEARINGS FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): Suntrust Bank
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2019-054-A

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁ&”&)“ szﬁ!bfﬂ&/bf

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEI VED / }X 5 }’/"LH“'

A CAROLE S. DEMILIO
JG 2 3 2018 Deputy People’s Counsel
—— Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29" day of August, 2018, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue,

Suite 500, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

-
e Mo YTy

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND iNSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an ‘upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
- However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 20/9 —005'; §/ —4
Property Address: 700 L.rber ; ﬁoa‘op

Property Description:

[~

Legal Owners (Petitioners): Neaw . Iolcm MGI‘{IMJ Ho

Contract Purchaser/Lesses: O UNTYUSH 'Ba.nfc

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TC:
Name: [Barbhaddw LukoSevich

hna$ LLC
J

Company/Firm (if applicable): _\/eNahle LLP

Address: o]0 W. pP;!ﬂg%lVﬂ!l'ﬁu QVQIUQJ
Swiie, G00

Towson, Marylend Q1304

Telephone Number: Vw Y94- & 20§

Revised 7/8/2015
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DONALD 1. MOHLER 111 ABRNOLD JABLON
County Execuiive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

September 26, 2018

Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC
Dipen Patel

5003 Crape Myrtle Court
Ellicott City, MD 21042

RE: Case Number: 2019-0054-A, Address: 8700 Liberty RD

Dear Mr. Patel,

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 17, 2018. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition, All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments.are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, ctc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw
Enclosures

c. People’s Counsel
David H. Karceski, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500, Towson, MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3351 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



— Larry Hogan
L . Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K, Rahn
Secretary
STATE H IGHWAY Gregory S|ater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: 9/2 7/ &

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the Case
number referenced below, which was received on 8f27//© A field inspection and internal
review reveals that an entrance onto A/ AZ ¢ consistent with current State Highway
Administration guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for
Case Number Z0i4- oos5i-A

Fibestyedoza Ho Arvufs LE Daos Do {
2700 Lk, Poed o
FIND b

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Smcerely,

% Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
‘Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

"

320 west Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 9/12/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-054

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 8700 Liberty Road
Petitioner: Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC
Zoning: BM-CCC

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to allow two wall-mounted enterprise
signs on a single tenant structure with sign areas/faces of 12.5 square feet each in lieu of the permitted 6
square feet each.

A site visit was conducted on August 29, 2018. The overall property is generally in a poor condition.
The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

The Department recommends the petitioners bring the property into compliance with the Maintenance of
Investment Property requirements found in BCC§35-2-404 and that any permanent on-site dumpsters be
secured within an enclosure prior to the issuance of a sign permit for the property.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Pat McDougall at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: Divisiop Chfief:
el
@T. Moxley "\ Jnifer G. Nug&\nt
AVA/JGN/LTM/

c: Pat McDougall
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
David H. Karceski, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-054.docx






BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 5, 2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0054-A
Address 8700 Liberty Road
(Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 3, 2018.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 19-0054-A 8700 Liberty Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 5, 2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0054-A
Address 8700 Liberty Road
(Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 3, 2018.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Qutlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 19-0054-A 8700 Liberty Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 9/12/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-054

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 8700 Liberty Road
Petitioner: Liberty Plaza Holdings, LLC
Zoning: BM-CCC

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance fo allow two wall-mounted enterprise
signs on 2 single tenant structure with sign areas/faces of 12.5 square feet each in lieu of the permitted 6
square feet each.

A site visit was conducted on August 29, 2018. The overall property is generally in a poor condition.
The Department. has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

The Department recommends the petitioners bring the property into compliance with the Maintenance of
Investment Property requirements found in BCC§35-2-404 and that any permanent on-site dumpsters be
secured within an enclosure prior to the issuance of a sign permit for the property.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Pat McDougall at 410-887-
3480.

Prew Dmsjj )

@T. Moxley ~"\ Jénifer G. ’\Iuo int

AVA/JGN/LTM/

¢: Pat McDougall
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
David H. Karceski, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baitimore County

s:\planning\dev revizacizacs 2019419-054.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 12, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor ‘
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 3, 2018
Item No. 2019-0043-A, 0052-A, 0053-SPHX, 0054-A, 0055-A and 0060-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file
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Comment
Received

T
a5
B
-

CASE Nd. 2019- 0\)‘7)4 -R

C HEC K 1.1S T

Department

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

DEPS
(if not received, date e-mail sent

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING caseNo. JOIA-ONR -V A )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: Q\\\"\ \‘\C&

SIGN POSTING (1Y) Date: C\\‘ \H \I % by M@{;\’\
SIGN POSTING (2%) Date: WOR by ! Back
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes No O

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL, COMMENT LETTER  Yes No [

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search o

!

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTHMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map View GroundRent Redem ption‘

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

COMMERCIAL

Principal Residence: NO

Account ldentifier: District - 02 Account Number - 2500008767
Owner Information
Owner Name: FALLING WATER HOSPITALITY  Use:
LLC
Mailing Address: %PARAGON CO PROP MGMT
LLC
60 WEST ST STE 204

ANNAPGLIS MD 21401-

Deed Reference: 140499/ 00060

‘Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 8700 LIBERTY RD Legal Description: 6.98 AC
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133- 8700 LIBERTY RD NS.
4706 WALMART AT LIBERTY
_ PLAZA
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0077 0015 0783 9211 1 2019 Plat 79/
Ref: 211
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1986 59,7561 SF 6.9800 AC 14

Stories  Basement Type
OFFICE BUILDING

Exterior Full/Half Bath

Garage Last Major Renovation
2013

Value Information

Base Value
Land: 1,396,000
Improvements 8,140,200
Total: 9,536,200
Preferential Land: 0

Value

Asof
01/01/2016

1,386,000
8:140,200
9,536,200

Phase-in Assessments

As of As of
07/01/2018 07/01/2019
9,536,200

Transfer Information

Seller: NEW.PLAN MARYLAND HOLDINGS

Date: 07/25/2018

Price: $9,500,000

LLC
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /40499/ 00060 Deed2:
Seller: - Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: ‘Deed1: Deed2:
) Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class ) 07/01/2018 07/01/2019

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00|
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

https://sdat.dat.maryland:gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

9/26/2018



SDAT: Real Property Search ;o
) {

Exempt Class: NONE

Page 2 of 2

Homestzad Application Information

Homestead Application Status: N& Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/Real Property/Pages/default.aspx

9/26/2018
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR. SPECIAL EXCEPTION * " BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE '

N side of Liberty Road, 193'E of the ¢/line of * " OFFICE OF

Brenbrook Drive ' B

2™ Election District * - ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

4% Councilmanic District ) : .

(8710 Liberty Road) ' * FOR

New Plan Maryland Holdings, LLC, * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner ’

Carroll Branded Fuels, Contract Purchaser/ * Case No. 2012-0258-XA
Lessee ' '

Petitioners *

ES E3 * * # #* *h *

ORDER AND OPINION

This matter comes before the Office of Admi;ﬁstraﬁve Hearings (OAH) as Petitions for
Special Exception and Variance filed for _propertyl located at 8710 Liberty Road. The Petition
was filed by New Plan: Maryland Holdings, LLC, the legal owner of the subject property, and
Car,roll Branded Fuels, contract purchaser/lessee (the “Petitioners’). The Special Exceptlon
Pet1t101; secks 'relief from ‘Sectlon 405 .4.E.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R), to permit a convenience store with a saIes‘area larger than 1,500 square feet inclusive
of accessory storage. Petitioners are also requesting Vaiiance relief from Srectioln 405.4.A.3.C(2)

to allow zero stacking spaces in lieu of the required six (6) [one for each multi-product dispenser

(MPD)]. The subject property and requested relief are more. fully described on the site plan

which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhlblt 2.

Appeanng at the hearing were Marvm A. Comer II with Carroll Branded Fuels the
contract purchaser/lessee, Lee Giroux, Briana Darnell with Highs Dairy Stores, and Thomas J.

Hoff, the land use consultant/architect. Michael B. Mitchell, Jr.,- Esquire attended " and -



represented Petitioners. There were no Protestants or interested persons in attendance, and the

file does not contain any letters of‘protest or Opposition.

Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing rgvealed'that the site is 25.88 acres, zoned
Business Major (BM) and is in the Commercial Community Core (CCCj District. Carroll Fuel is
in the process‘ of constructing a fuel service station and High’s convenience store, as shown on

the phétos admitted as Exhibit 1. The operation will be conducted on a portion of land occupied

by the new Walmart Supercenter, pursuant to'a long-term lease.
"The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Planning dated May

15, 2012, stating the following: ) -

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioners’ request and
_accompanying site plan. The site is located in a Master Plan designated
‘Commercial Revitalization Area. The site is surrounded by commercial uses .
including an existing fuel service station, a service garage and a Super Walmart
(currently under comstruction). The Department of Planning recognizes the
current volume of traffic generated by existing uses on this portion of Liberty
Road. Allowing zero stacking spaces on this site could have negative impacts by

impeding traffic onLiberty Road.
As such, the Department of Planning does not support the. requested special

exception and variances to operate a fuel service station and convenience store on
the subject property, as the proposed use is likely to cause interference with traffic

traveling on Liberty Road.

The Department of Planning submitted a re.vised IZAC comment, dated June 7, 2012,
wherein they indicated they no longer oppose the zoning relief.

Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance relief requires a showing that:

(1) The property is unique; and
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical

difficulty or hardship.

Trinity Assembly of God v. People’s Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008).



The Petitioners have met this test.

"The subject property is unique in that it is an existing site where a vacant gas station was
razed and Petitioners’ are constrained by existing site conditions and dimensions. The
Petitioners would suffer a practicai difficulty if the B.C.Z.R. were strictly eﬁforced, gfven they
would have to reconfigure the entire layout of the gas pumps and may — in trying to provide the
stacking spaces — sacriﬁce the wide and generous drive aisles provided on the plla.n which W111
aid navigation throughout the site. Perhaps more importantly, Mr. Hoff testified that, in fact,
there is room for a stacking space behind uthe positions at the éas pumps, and would even be
room for a second car to “stack” witﬁout protruding onto Liberty Road. Again, in the unlikely
event such stacking was necessary, the drive aisles — but not the pubiic’s safety — would 5e the
only thing compromised.

| Fiﬁauy,lx find that the variance can be granted in harmeny with tho spirit and intent of the

B.C.ZR., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and

general welfare.

- As for the special exception relief, Mr. Hoff opined that the prop(;sal satisfied B.C.Z.R.

§ 502.1, and I concur. The site has been vacant for over six months, aid the new High’s store

will be a positive addition to the community, and there was no testimony or evidence pr'esentéd

to suégest that the st(;re would negatively impact the neighborho.od. Given that special e)'cception .

uses are presumptively proper,.and no evidence here rebutted that presumption, I believe the
. special exception relief should be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisgment, posting of the property, and public hearing on these

petitions, and after considen'hg the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners’

Special Exception and Variance requests should be granted.



®
® |
.. THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimgre
County, this 12" day of June, 2012 that Petitioners’ request for Special Exception relief under
Section 405.4.E.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulatioxlls (B.C.Z.R), to permit a
_conveﬁence store with a sales area largér than 1,500 square feet inclusive of accéssory storage,
be and is hereby GRANTED; land
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner’s request for Variance relief from Secﬁon
405.4.A.3.C(2) to allow zero stacking spaces in lieu of the requixed six (6), be and is hereby
GRANTED. | |
The relief granted hereiﬁ shall be subject to the following:.
1. Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition. :

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this'

Order.
JOHNE/BEVERUNGEN-)
’ Administrative Law Judge
JEB/dlw : for Baltimore County



Brian M. Conlon, PE, LEED AP, SCDP

Senior Associate
Site/Civil Engineering & Retail Redevelopment

20+ years with Langan

Mr. Conlon is a Professional Engineer with over twenty years of experience
serving the private and public development sector in civil engineering
applications. Mr. Conlon has performed all phases of land development
engineering including conceptual layout and planning, design, permitting,
construction coordination and general project management. Mr. Conlon
has experience providing both project management and site development
engineering services for all aspects of the development process for a
variety of uses, including mixed use, retail, residential, public parks, office
and a stadium development. Design and management emphasis has been
providing master planning/concept plans, site engineering, infrastructure
design, stormwater management design and management of the project
obtaining all applicable permits and approvals. Mr. Conlon also has
relevant experience as a land surveyor and with roadway design and
highway improvements. Mr. Conlon has been involved with the design
and/or project management of over 10,000,000 SF of retail space.

Selected Projects

Walmart at Liberty Plaza, Randallstown, Maryland

Suntrust Bank at Liberty Plaza, Randallstown, Maryland
Autozone, Centreville, Maryland

Village at Newtown, Newtown, PA

Willow Grove Park Mall, Abington, PA

2405 Maryland Road, Upper Moreland, PA

Marketplace at Neshaminy, Bensalem, PA

Home Depot Plaza, Bensalem, PA

Collegeville Pep Boys, Collegeville, PA

Spring Meadow, Spring, PA

CVS, Philadelphia, PA

Delco Centre, West Manchester Township, York County, PA

40 Monument Road, Lower Merion, PA

Creekview Shopping Center, Warrington, PA

Parkwest Town Center, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA
Northeast Tower Center, Philadelphia, PA

Columbus Commons, Philadelphia, PA

Christiana Mall Cabela’s and Cinemark, New Castle County, DE
Christiana Mall Nordstrom Redevelopment, New Castle County, DE
Christiana Mall Ring Road Realignment, New Castle County, DE
Seaford Lowe’s, City of Seaford, Sussex County, DE
Minquadale Lowe’s, Minquadale, New Castle County, DE

Lacey Retail Center, Lacey Township, Ocean County, NJ
Marlton Crossing, Evesham, NJ

Marlton Square, Evesham, NJ

Campbell's Daycare, Camden, NJ

Centerton Square, Moorestown and Mount Laurel, NJ

Education

B.Sc., Civil Engineering
Villanova University

Professional Registration
Professional Engineer (PE) in NY, NJ,
PA, DE, MD, VA, WV

Affiliations

American Society of Civil Engineers

International Council of Shopping
Centers

Chi Epsilon

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT Z
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SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

BRIAN M. CONLON
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER MD Lic. No. 0030099

LANGAN

Langan Engineering and
Environmental Services, Inc.
1818 Market Street. Suite 3300
Philadelphia, PA 19103

T:215.845.8900 F:215.845.8901 www.langan.com
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Cai No. 233 - Peiiion for Special Pertlt 1o pectt. Bl greenbowses. Granid
Casc No, 2813-T - Petitios for ‘wsc permit for a sawmill. Granted December 6, 1953,
Case No. 3791 - Petition for Reclassification from BL and R6 zoues fo BM. Granted May 4, 1956,
Upbeld and grantcd by Board of Appeals Augus: 20, 1956,
Case No. 4138 - Peition fos from R6 10 BL
in 3 BL zonc. Granted May 31, 1957.

Case No. 4977 - Peition for Special Exception 1o install 2 300 square foot advertising sign. Grantzd
June 20, 1960,

Case No. 5525-XA - Petition for Spesial i ted Apeil 12, 1962,
Case No 66-75-X - Pmmmspcmmmmmmmm Gransed Scptember 22, 1965.
Case No. 66-130-A - Petitioa for Variance 1o permit a double face ideatification sign 200 square feet 10
be locaed 20 fect from the cxisting sbopping center ientification sign, Granisd November 29, 1965.
Case No. 73-95-SPH - Pesition for Special Hearing to permil the uses permitted in the DR-16 zonc on
the property aad to pemmit pardes aparimenss. Denicd Apil 12, 1573.

Case No. 74-288-A - Petition fer Variance o permit a0 i signfora vitaa
total zrea of 360 square feet in lic of the permitied 150 square S, and to permit a sign height of 32
feet 6 inches i@ licu of the permined 25 fixt. Granied September 13, 1974,

Reversed and denied by Board of Appeals Marca 4, 1976,

Case No. ¥9-338-SPH - Ptition for Variance 1o permit a shoppiog cecter identification sign with a totz!
of 333.5 square fect in licu of the permitiod 150 square feet. Dismissed without pejucice Febnary 24,
1985,

Case No. 02-568-SP11 - l’:uun for Special Hearing to apprave the e of four smusement dsvicss with

ial exception f
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ZONE: BUSINESS, LOCAL (BL)

ISTRICT: IUTOMOTNESERWCE{ASJ

I _——

ROADSIDE (BR)

ATED PROPOSED |
[AVERAGE DALY TRIPS: |
1,000 (USERTY R0AD)!

- LOT ONE
59,370 SF

Icisure o7 recreational oricnicd. Denicd Sepeember 19, 2002

Agt:lmﬂmrdal‘\walsﬂtdmvzs."ﬂﬁl Dismissed Juse 25, 2003,

Case No. 2011-0249-A - Peition for Varis=ce requesting relicf fram Section 409.6 of the Baliimors

County Zoning Regulations to permit 933 parking spaces in licu of the reguired 1,102 parking spasss.

Granted March 25,2011,

Case No. 20120 Petition for Variance to permit  frez-standing joint identification sign with a
arcalfoce of 255 square fest. Grantad June 1,2012.

Case No. 20120258-XA: Petition for Special E: fuel inati

with a convenience store with a salos ares larger than 1,500 square foes and Petition for Variance to

allow 22ro stacking spaces for fuel dispensers. Grasted Jume 12, 2012

August 15, 1995,

LIST OF PREVIOUS

Bﬂl\ 63

Couary Depariment of Envirormestal Protection and
Sum ubility from the kv for the Protection of Water Qualiry, Smeams, Wetlands and Floodplains.
05 were placed on this variance fo reduee water qualily imposts including remaval of
mvp:r\'xm surfaces aod landscaping of casize buffer area,

A varance was granied by Ge BalGmors

e

[
i
(LEASE
50'SATEW

4420’ (L
E—

18.2 ACRES
160,508 SF

PURPOSE NOTE:

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REFINEMENT IS
TO IDENTFY A PROPOSED
DRIVE-THROUGH ATM ON LOT 1.

STEEP SLOPE NOTE:

THE DEVELGPVENT AS PROPOSED WILL INCLUDE PROTECTIVE MEASURES
ADEQUATE TO PREVENT EROSION OR SLOUGHING OF ANY STEEP SLOPE AS
DEFINED BY SECTION 32-4—101 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CCDE AND

‘SEDIMENT CONTROL WEASURES IN ACCORDANCE WiTH THE REQUREMENTS GF
THE BALTUORE COUNTY SOL CONSERVATION DISTRICT AND THE CURRENT
STATE OF MARYLAND SPECIFICATIONS 7OR SOIL ERCSION AND SEDIJENT
CONTROL.

SIE B ORMABON LEGEND Lo G5 vl omE sEeUATONS
T o7 o e U
ORMER:  NEW P MARTLAND HOLDNCS, LLC. 22
Lot
ERMTTEDREQUIRED
/0 BRXMOR PACPERTY GROS® PROPOSED
ONE FAYETIE STREET, e 120 | 750056 DISTRICT DESIGNATION: BUSHESS BAJOR, COMUERCIL COMUNTY CORE DISTRCT
CONSHOHOIRTN, PA 19428 ScrEouE NS
TAX AP 77, PARCEL TE3, LOT 1 A FOCD STORE.
DEPARTIENT STORE GARDEN OCPARTLENT STORE
2 10T THRET0 LSERTY ROAD AR
OMER:  COLE WM RANGALLSTORR MC. LIS
£ B ko rons, s 1oc. =z =)
e TSFEET <038 FEET
PO AZ 5018 . m— L an
TAX WAP 77, PARCEL 723, LOT 2 NOUIEY; P FORE o LB
5 FEET 132 FEET
3 THE STE IS LOCATED ¥ ELSSTON DSTRCT 2 AKD COUNCLUAN DISTRICT 4 7o L W s
4 THE STE IS LOCATED I¥ CENSUS TRACT 4026.02 =
7 ToFEETy EFERT ToFEETs WREET
5 T STE IS LOCATED I WATERSHED 7, SUB-SEMERSED 88 -~ = =
5. THE PROPERTY AREA IS 1127,464 SF. (25.88 AC). @ RS v 20FEET 6 FEET
- " T ‘MBI REQURED OFF-5TRZET PARKNG SPACZS.
7. THE PROPERTY IS ZONED BUSPESS MAJOR (EM) AND IS 'k THE COMMERCIAL COMMUNI ok
S b N sooruar swormsg caTER e, e
PROVERTY 15 OVER ance. 21 soAces
& e T 5 OVER TAX AP Ne. 77. PARCE. 783 : OO A 1AL DRENSIS SFEETxaFET erceretmeter
9. A VABIANCE WAS GRANTED DY THE BALTMORE COUNTY DEPARTUENT OF ENVROKUENTAL s
PROTLCTION AXD SUSTANABLITY FRGM T LAY FOR THC PROTECTION OF WAl j noTEs:
. ST AND FLOGDSLANS. CONDITIONS WERE PLACED G THS B S0 i e T PARCEL T THE Z0WG
VARIANCE 70 REDUCE WATER QUAUTY INPACTS BGLUDING RCMGVAL G WPERVIOS ULTWATELY. TwE T PLAN
SURFASES OKSITE SUf A comeaL 51 THE EXST NG GA STATON BULDING AREA SNOY MEALED
10, DS APPROGUATELY 1.900-SGUNRE FOOT AREA ALOYS THE EDGE OF THE PARGAG LoT Jro— VARIANCES REGUESTED:
vasm:n“msm‘sm Ten SQUARE FEET CF mmm SRACE TS, EAHM SPACE AREA (1) AVARIANCT WAS GRANTED FOR APPROVAL OF
O LANDSCAPIG COUPLETED. @) 961 PARKING SPACES EXST O\ SITE.
Senei—— - P
SECTION 409.6 O THE BALTMORE COUNTY ZONNG REGULA' T0 PRt
933 PARCNG SPACES IN LEU OF ThE REQUIRED 1,102 PARKING SPACES. FLOOR AREA RATIO TABLE
%0 TRUCK TRAFFIC SHALL BE ALLOTED [0 ACCESS T4 SITE CFF OF CRURCH LANE. SIGN LEGEND .. | IENIIREPAZAY
A ALETISR DATED WARCH 15, 201, THE VARTLAND DPAVONT 0 NATURAL 2ama e : <] 222 srB1A)
RESOURCES WLDUFE AN HERITAGE SERVICE HAS OETORUMED THAT THERE ARE NO PROPERTY AREA 1,095,950 SF (25.2 AC)
STATE O FEOSAAL RECORDS, FOS AARE. REATEND O ENOANGERLD SPeCEs Uhead FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0200
THE BOINDARES G THE PRIECT STC. PARKING po— a PER BCZR ARTICLE 2, SECTION 235 5 - THE MAXIVUM
- % A LETTZR DATED WARCH 5, 2071, THZ MARTLAND WSTORCAL TRUST HAS DETERMNED STOP i PEIS IN TRUSC PERMITTED FLOOR AREA RATIO FQRANVS‘\'E INA
THAT THERE ARE NO HISTORIC PROPERTIES AFTECTED BY THLS UNDERTAKING. ALK access SUSINESS MAJOR ZONE SHALL 52 40.
THE FOREST mv&_:ran :mam:um vngm_s ,E' % " 24 nv PAYING THT = AMENITY OPEN SPACE AREAS SUMMARY

0E7 THE REQURED
AFFORESTATION.

=

854 SPACES

S | | A sos s covom 1o T unun o veomw
350 Spaces TS (LATEST EDEOM) FROM BT
as aces | [

@ AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE
,EMJB!“W\'VSAPPPGVLSDEISI REMNED DOVOLOPMINT PLAN NEITHER 1
R R T e e T R B Eewre wtiats Dlove L BB RIAT)
TG AY TR LBTY ROAD 565 (3.3 AC)
N0 3 8834 (024C)
4 8005(02AC)
Pmﬂlli“ s 5054 (2.1 AC)
u.E € 3.032(01AC)
TOTAL 290,425 (6.9 AC)
AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO TABLE
L‘ o © & © —
BUILDING GROSS LEASABLE AREA: | 220278 SF (5.1 AC)|
ST SRS OIS TR ST BEEAY | | avenmy oren seace 299425 5F (59 AC)
515 KRS AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO: 13

TR TO CITAL ST CS~501 PO CETALED INFORUATON OF CADK SO,

e
U.S BEPARTUDIT OF TRANSSORIATION

0, MATERAS SUlL B WA OF RSFLECV SUTTNG ON A BLAKS
0N OF CALVAEED STERL POSTS, AL CODIANG T0 MOOT STAGAD

PER BCZR ARTICLE 2, SECTION 23245 - THE MINIMUM
PERWIITTED AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO SHALL B2 0.2

come
IN ALL CC.C. DISTRICTS

THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE "X’
(AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE

THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN)
[PER FIRM NO. 240010 0360 F REVISED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008,

COUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL

SITE LANDSCAPING SHALL COMPLY WITH
STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE BALTIMORE]

DEDICATION TABLE

J THE FOLLOWING:
THE APPLICANT, A PERSON WITH A FINANCIAL
INTEREST IN THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, OR
A PERSON WHO WiLL PERFORM CONTRACTUAL

CERTIFI

SERVICES CN EEHALF OF THE PRCPOSED
DEVELOPMENT.
10/04/17 REVISED PER COUNTY COMMENTS ES
8/23/17 REVISED TO ADD ATM 3
4/20/11 REVISED PER DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMENTS | 2.

413/1 REVISED PER DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMENTS| 1

frox

|
ICATION DEVELOPN | -]
eyt LCL WHLZ pate | Date Description to.
This plan ap| (* Revisions.

ZONE BUSINESS MAJOR (BM)
DSI'R.ICT ‘CDMMERCIAF

"COMMUNITY CORE (CCC) ”

EXSTING WETLANDS

25 WETLANE

. p 3
; T EXSTNG WETLANDS

-

85" zoNE oFFice BUIDING - g rissT
® RESIDENTIAL(OR-2) [.=v oo

=snwaew | Waley

RANDALLSTOWN
~ | BALTIMORE COUNTY

~|Project No. 220040201 Drawing No.
= -|Date
01 APRIL 2011
CS-100
1°=60" -

BRIAN M. CON

LON
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER MD Lic. No. 0030099

= LANGAN

ENGINEERING & ENVIEONMENTAL SERVICES

30 Seutn 17th Srreet, Suite 1300
Philadeiphia, PA 18103
P:215.884.06840 F: 21
www.langan.com

5.864.0671

NEWJERSEY PENNSYLVAMA KEV/ YO
NEVASA

D
MRGNA  CALFGRY

FLoHD,

Project
!
Walmart><

AT LIBERTY PLAZA
8700 LIBERTY ROAD

MARYLAND

Drawing Title

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
DRC REQUEST

(PAI 34)
(FIRST REFINED DEVE.OPMENT PLAN - DRC # 0329118)

 SECOND REFINED DEVELOPMENT PLAN - DRC & 071817D)

Drn. By
SPC

Crkd. By

BMC SHEET 3 OF 11
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= 2
z o4 3 LIST OF PREVIOUS BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
B grssane T 1 SITE INF ORMATION — - Z_ONING‘HISTORY COMMERCIAL PERMITS LEG EN D LAND USE AND DEVELOPMI,ENT REGULATIONS
< oE o . 10T ONE. 5700 LIBERTY ROID Case No. 439 - Petition for Special Permit to permit commercial greenhouses. Granted August 15, 1945.
2 - 9 ) Case No. 2813-T - Petition for temporary use permit for a sawmill. Granted December 8, 1953. B341867 E=—= = = === PROPERTY LINE ZONING SUMMARY
~ sty Rodk e OWNER:  NEW PLAN MARYLAND HOLDINGS, LLC, Case No. 3791 - Petition for Reclassification from BL and R-6 zones to BM. Granted May 4, 1956. B341869 ZONING BOUDNARY APPLICABLE REGULATIONS I PERMITTED/REQUIRED | EXISTING
; gég EAR:;(EA%R gﬁgguﬁﬁofgo Upheld and granted by Board of Appeals August 20, 1956. B47333¢ || - _ _ _ _ BUILDING /PARKING ZONING DISTRICT DESIGNATION: BUSINESS MAJOR, COMMERCIAL; COMMUNITY CORE DISTRICT
naatt S 7 CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428 Case No. 4138 - Petition for Reclassification from R-6 to BL and a special exception for living quarters B481061 - SCHEDULE OF USE REGULATIONS
TeTE %, in a BL zone. Granted May 31, 1957. B497806 OFFICE, BANK, FOOD STORE,
i : ; o i PERMITTED USES:
T MAP 7% PARCEL vB% Lol Case No. 4977 - Petition for Special Exception to install a 300 square foot advertising sign. Granted B514008 ouRe voEs e ] S DEPARTMENT STORE
2. LOT TWO:8730 LIBERTY ROAD June 20, 1960. B544505 GUIDERAIL CENTER, HARDWARE STORE
SITE Herigon Ry OWNER: COLE WM RANDALLSTOWN MD, LLC Case No. 5525-XA - Petition for Special Exception to permit miniature golf. Granted April 12, 1962. B608317 ERNNRRNRRRRSRNRRRNY - RETAINING. WALL AREA AND BULK REGULATIONS
PROJECT I o C/0 VEREIT, INC. Case No 66-75-X - Petition for Special Exception to permit a car wash. Granted September 22, 1965. B608319 @ PARKING SUBTOTAL MAXIMEMEBLOORAREARATIO: i 40 020
= e G ROAD, SUITE 1100 Case No. 66-130-A - Petition for Variance to permit a double face identification sign 200 square feet to B614192 _MINIMUM FRONT YARD BUILDING SETBACK: .~ 1SFEET 109.8 FEET
;; ’ be located 20 feet from the existing shopping center identification sign. Granted November 29, 1965. B615887 PARKING COUNT m:%%%ggﬁgg gﬁ?’g‘.ﬁ; S;gigk - N 128 |F=EEETr & —
= TAX MAP 77, PARCEL 783, LOT 2 Case No. 73-98-SPH - Petition for Special Hearing to permit the uses permitted in the DR-16 zone on B619801 MINIMUM PARKING BUFFER: — 0 i0FEET - 1'1’5'37 29::5 )
= 3. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN ELECTION DISTRICT 2 AND COUNCILMAN DISTRICT 4 the property and to permit garden apartments. Denied April 12, 1973. ) ) B621683 RvAN coont © O | | wAxmumBuONG HEIGHT: ey 36 FEET 4 INCHES
- Case No. 74-289-A - Petition for Variance to permit an identification sign for a shopping center with a B625614 TRAFFIC SIBN ARING REGULATIONS:
o 4 THE SITE IS LOCATED IN CENSUS TRACT 4026.02. total area of 360 square feet in lieu of the permitted 150 square feet, and to permit a sign height of 32 B626449 M RELOCATED MINIMUM PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS (90° PARKING]: 8.5 FEET x 18 FEET 9.5 FEET x 18 FEET
¥ 5. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN WATERSHED 7, SUB—SEWERSHED 88 ;eetG mzhesdir:i Iie.u ;lf) th; pel?imtft?f 25 t;eelf/.l Grla::ttelli9s766ptember 13, 1974. & s B628160 o S ACE SIEN MINMUMTWO-WAY PARKING DRVEASLES: | aareer | osreer
eversed and denied by Board of Appeals March 4, 2 TRAEFIC SIGN MINIMUM TWO-WAY ENTRANCE DRIVEWAY WIDTH: 20 FEET 36 FEET
8. THE PROPERTY AREA IS 1,127,464 SF. (25.88 AC). Case No. 89-338-SPH - Petition for Variance to permit a shopping center identification sign with a total EpAR & DESIGNATION MINIMUM REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING SPAcES: |~ | 7
% Y 7. g;ER EP&;gggRgSER Ig?NED BUSINESS MAJOR (BM) AND IS IN THE COMMERCIAL, COMMUNITY i);" ;;3.5 square feet in lieu of the permitted 150 square feet. Dismissed without prejudice February 24, P B672377 N DOORWAY SHOPPING CENTER 50 SPA(ﬁEfo ;gr;;éogg)SF GFA 4.24 SPA(%'?S g Eiééoso)o SF GFA“)(Z)
N\ j‘"& At 8. THE PROPERTY IS OVER TAX MAP NO. 77, PARCEL 783. Case No. 02-563-SPH - Petition for Special Hearing to approve the use of four amusement devices with g;:gigg S CONCRETE SiDEWALIC m:m !:;g% f{i%gs%?s%\ff%’.%%%%ﬁ?’s . 8 FES?;%?;H ) 8 éﬁ?iﬁgﬁm
«\1{9};‘ & & & g a—— a use other than entertainment, leisure or recreational oriented. Denied September 19, 2002. iy 1) B753163 . )
. = Py . LETTE s . 1 i 55 i : -
ol = 8o RESOURCES WILDLIFE AND HERITAGE SERVICE HAS DETERMINED THAT THERE ARE NO #ppeal to Bourd of dppeals fled May 28, 2005, Disndissed June 25, 2003, . #i - . BOLLARD ST e e sy CRES O
s % & STATE OR FEDERAL RECORDS FOR RARE, THREATEND OR ENDANGERED SPECIES WITHIN Case No. 2011-0249-A - Petition for Variance requesting relief from Section 409.6 of the Baltimore N B R re I r e e DT B e BE h e T R Dt e e IR Te s
ON % O\ {%‘}\ THE BOUNDARIES OF THE PROJECT SITE. County Zoning Regulations to permit 933 parking spaces in lieu of the required 1,102 parking spaces. S CART CORRAL (B) THE EXISTING GAS STATION BUILDING AREA IS NOT INCLUDED. '
\&®} 2% ‘{f:\} \fﬁ’} 7. IN A LETTER DATED MARCH 9, 2011, THE MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST HAS DETERMINED | Granted March 25, 2011. .
THAT THERE ARE NO HISTORIC PROPERTIES AFFECTED BY THIS UNDERTAKING. Case No. 2012-0192-A: Petition for Variance to permit a free-standing joint identification sign with a @ QL‘EE'ET}.?EPE N
VICI N I l Y MAP (1 " = OOO’) maximum sign area/face of 255 square feet. Granted June 1, 2012. A
Case No. 2012-0258-XA: Petition for Special Exception to permit fuel service station in combination -
with a convenience store with a sales area larger than 1,500 square feet and Petition for Variance to " DRAINAGE EASEMENT
allow zero stacking spaces for fuel dispensers. Granted June 12, 2012 N FLOOR AREA RATIO TABLE
N LOT SUMMARY SIGN LEGEND Iy
>3 Q N \ BUILDING GROSS LEASABLE AREA: || 220,278 SF (5.1 AC)
P 15.“3: N EWXISHNG T SR AGHES . PROPERTY AREA: 1,095,950 SF (25.2 AC)
N173323°E D\ \ CHURCH LANE R.O.W. DEDICATION: 0.72 ACRES RESERVED FLOOR AREA RATIO: , 0.200
N NET LOT AREA: 25.16 ACRES PARKING YIELD TO ND PER BCZR ARTICLE 2, SECTION 2355 - THE MAXIMUM
- 7 7 B PP PEDS IN TRUCK PERMITTED FLOOR AREA RATIO FOR ANY SITE IN A
PARCEL ONE (RETAIL): 6.98 ACRES STOP CROSSWALK ACCESS BUSINESS MAJOR ZONE SHALL BE 4.0.
E)élg;‘lgscE ﬁiﬂﬂﬁic 297 SPACES — —
: 280 SPACES
. PARCEL TWO. (WALMART: 280 SPACES AMENITY OPEN SPACE AREAS SUMMARY
SIN PARKING: 664 SPACES AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE
\ N\ & & T | 08040
5 &N 2 o 143,565 (3.3 AC)
4 NO 3 8,934 (0.2 AC)
- ‘ : .4 8,005 (0.2 AC)
NN N N\N)y (/4@. ‘ PAI_B“K‘IE"G 5 5,054 (0.1 AC)
SON DR N 6 3,032 (0.1 AC)
ESTIMATED PROPOSED 3 3\\\ N N LANE ' TOTAL 299,425 (6.9 AC)
AVERAGE DALY TRIPS: Sg \\\ SN ) : : ;
8,500 (Bl ) o . _Tay
(BRENBROOK DRIVE) NIIESEW D & ® & AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO TABLE
' \ ENTIRE PLAZA
\ ¥ 1TNE SYMBOLS REPRESENTING THE PROPOSED SIGS (4) ARE SHOWN GRAPHICALLY BUILDING GROSS LE SnJLE AREY | =020 S (64 AC)
/ & " AND DO NOT REPRESENT EXACT LOCATIONS. THE LOCATIONS OF THE SIGNS SHALL AMENITY OPEN SPACE: || 299,425 SF (6.9 AC)
BE PLACED AND COORDINATED WITH RANDALLSTOWN. 7AMEN|TY O,EEN, S,PAC,E BA,TIO 0 136
; - v 2. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET CS—501 FOR DETAILED INFORMATION OF EACH SIGN. PER BCZR ARTICLE 2, SECTION 232A.5 - THE MINIMUM
ZONE: BUSINESS MAJOR (BM){ .~ B — PERMITTED AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO SHALL BE 0.2
DISTRICT: COMMERC'AL, DEVICES® (LATEST EDITION) FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. IN ALL C.C.C. DISTRICTS.
2 INIITV ¢ - \ Wiy 1 MATERIALS SHALL BE MADE OF REFLECTIVE SHEETING ON ALUMINUM BLANKS
Bt : ; - | COMMUNITY CORE(CCC) - % NGUNTED ON GALVANIZED STEEL POSTS, ALL CONFORMING TO MDOT STANDARD
ZONE DENSITY L 8 SPECIFICATIONS.
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SITE LIGHTING TO COMPLY| [THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN
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EASEMENTLINE THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE ‘X’
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SITE INFORMATION

LEGEND

T
OWNER:

N o o bk o

o

LOT ONE: 8700 LIBERTY ROAD
NEW PLAN MARYLAND HOLDINGS, LLC,
C/0 BRIXMOR PROPERTY GROUP
ONE FAYETTE STREET, SUITE 150
CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428
TAX MAP 77, PARCEL 783, LOT 1
LOT TWO:8730 LIBERTY ROAD

OWNER: COLE WM RANDALLSTOWN MD, LLC

C/0 VEREIT, INC.
2325 E. CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 1100,
PHOENIX, AZ 85016
TAX MAP 77, PARCEL 783, LOT 2
THE SITE IS LOCATED IN ELECTION DISTRICT 2 AND COUNCILMAN DISTRICT 4
THE SITE IS LOCATED IN CENSUS TRACT 4026.02.
THE SITE IS LOCATED IN WATERSHED 7, SUB—SEWERSHED 88
THE PROPERTY AREA IS 1,127,464 S.F. (25.88 AC).

THE PROPERTY IS ZONED BUSINESS MAJOR (BM) AND IS IN THE COMMERCIAL, COMMUNITY
CORE (CCC) DISTRICT

THE PROPERTY IS OVER TAX MAP NO. 77, PARCEL 783.

IN A LETTER DATED MARCH 15, 2011, THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES WILDLIFE AND HERITAGE SERVICE HAS DETERMINED THAT THERE ARE NO
STATE OR FEDERAL RECORDS FOR RARE, THREATEND OR ENDANGERED SPECIES WITHIN
THE BOUNDARIES OF THE PROJECT SITE.

IN A LETTER DATED MARCH 9, 2011, THE MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST HAS DETERMINED
THAT THERE ARE NO HISTORIC PROPERTIES AFFECTED BY THIS UNDERTAKING.

PROPERTY LINE
ZONING BOUDNARY

BUILDING/PARKING
SETBACK LINE

BUILDING LINE
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RETAINING WALL

PARKING SUBTOTAL

PARKING COUNT

EXISTING PARKING TO
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TRAFFIC SIGN

RELOCATED
TRAFFIC SIGN

TRAFFIC SIGN
DESIGNATION

DOORWAY

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

BOLLARD
CART CORRAL

AMENITY OPEN
SPACE AREA

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

SITE LIGHTING TO COMPLY

THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN

WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY
ZONING REGULATIONS

ANY OF BALTIMORE COUNTY’S

BASIC SERVICE AREAS OF CONCERN.

THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE "X’
(AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE
THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN)
PER FIRM NO. 240010 0360 F REVISED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008

SITE LANDSCAPING SHALL COMPLY WITH
STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE BALTIMORE
COUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL
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SITE INFORMATION

1. LOT ONE: 8700 LIBERTY ROAD
OWNER:

ot WEOHP

NEW PLAN MARYLAND HOLDINGS, LLC,
C/0 BRIXMOR PROPERTY GROUP
ONE FAYETTE STREET, SUITE 150
S CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428
A TAX MAP 77, PARCEL 783, LOT 1
2. LOT TWO:8730 LIBERTY ROAD

OWNER: COLE WM RANDALLSTOWN MD, LLC

C/0 VEREIT, INC.
2325 E. CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 1100,
PHOENIX, AZ 85016
TAX MAP 77, PARCEL 783, LOT 2
THE SITE IS LOCATED IN ELECTION DISTRICT 2 AND COUNCILMAN DISTRICT 4
THE SITE IS LOCATED IN CENSUS TRACT 4026.02.
THE SITE IS LOCATED IN WATERSHED 7, SUB—SEWERSHED 88

THE PROPERTY AREA IS 1,127,464 S.F. (25.88 AC).

&
N o o > o

THE PROPERTY IS ZONED BUSINESS MAJOR (BM) AND IS IN THE COMMERCIAL, COMMUNITY
CORE (CCC) DISTRICT

0

THE PROPERTY IS OVER TAX MAP NO. 77, PARCEL 783.

6. IN A LETTER DATED MARCH 15, 2011, THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES WILDLIFE AND HERITAGE SERVICE HAS DETERMINED THAT THERE ARE NO
STATE OR FEDERAL RECORDS FOR RARE, THREATEND OR ENDANGERED SPECIES WITHIN
THE BOUNDARIES OF THE PROJECT SITE.

£4]
@

7. IN A LETTER DATED MARCH 9, 2011, THE MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST HAS DETERMINED

VICINITY MAP (1"

= 1 OOO')

THAT THERE ARE NO HISTORIC PROPERTIES AFFECTED BY THIS UNDERTAKING.

?

"IN AMVON

ZONING HISTORY

Case No. 2813-T - Petition for temporary use permit for a sawmill. Granted December 8, 1953.

Case No. 3791 - Petition for Reclassification from BL and R-6 zones to BM. Granted May 4, 1956.
Upheld and granted by Board of Appeals August 20, 1956.

Case No. 4138 - Petition for Reclassification from R-6 to BL and a special exception for living quarters
in a BL zone. Granted May 31, 1957.

Case No. 4977 - Petition for Special Exception to install a 300 square foot advertising sign. Granted
June 20, 1960.

Case No. 5525-XA - Petition for Special Exception to permit miniature golf. Granted April 12, 1962.
Case No 66-75-X - Petition for Special Exception to permit a car wash. Granted September 22, 1965.
Case No. 66-130-A - Petition for Variance to permit a double face identification sign 200 square feet to
be located 20 feet from the existing shopping center identification sign. Granted November 29, 1965.
Case No. 73-98-SPH - Petition for Special Hearing to permit the uses permitted in the DR-16 zone on
the property and to permit garden apartments. Denied April 12, 1973.

Case No. 74-289-A - Petition for Variance to permit an identification sign for a shopping center with a
total area of 360 square feet in lieu of the permitted 150 square feet, and to permit a sign height of 32
feet 6 inches in lieu of the permitted 25 feet. Granted September 13, 1974.

Reversed and denied by Board of Appeals March 4, 1976.

Case No. 89-338-SPH - Petition for Variance to permit a shopping center identification sign with a total
of 333.5 square feet in lieu of the permitted 150 square feet. Dismissed without prejudice February 24,
1989.

Case No. 02-568-SPH - Petition for Special Hearing to approve the use of four amusement devices with
a use other than entertainment, leisure or recreational oriented. Denied September 19, 2002.

Appeal to Board of Appeals filed May 28, 2003. Dismissed June 25, 2003.

Case No. 2011-0249-A - Petition for Variance requesting relief from Section 409.6 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations to permit 933 parking spaces in lieu of the required 1,102 parking spaces.
Granted March 25, 2011.

Case No. 2012-0192-A: Petition for Variance to permit a free-standing joint identification sign with a
maximum sign area/face of 255 square feet. Granted June 1, 2012.

Case No. 2012-0258-XA: Petition for Special Exception to permit fuel service station in combination
with a convenience store with a sales area larger than 1,500 square feet and Petition for Variance to
allow zero stacking spaces for fuel dispensers. Granted June 12,2012

Case No. 439 - Petition for Special Permit to permit commercial greenhouses. Granted August 15, 1945.
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ZONING SUMMARY

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 1 PERMITTED/REQUIRED | EXISTING
ZONING DISTRICT DESIGNATION: BUSINESS MAJOR, COMMERCIAL; COMMUNITY CORE DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF USE REGULATIONS
OFFICE, BANK, FOOD STORE,
PERMITTED USES: DEPARTMENT STORE, GARDEN DEPARTMENT STORE
CENTER, HARDWARE STORE
AREA AND BULK REGULATIONS
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREARATIO: 4.0 0.20
| MINIMUM FRONT YARD BUILDING SETBACK: | o  15FEET ~ 109.8FEET B
MINIMUM SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK: - OFEET N/A
MINIMIUM REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK: ~ 20FEET - ~ 1579FEET
MINIMUM PARKING BUFFER: 10 FEET ~ 132FEET
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: ) - 40 FEET ) 36 FEET 4 INCHES

PARKING REGULATIONS:

~MINIMUM PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS (90° PARKING):
MINIMUM TWO-WAY PARKING DR]VE AISLES

MINIMUM TWO -WAY ENTRANCE DRIVEWAY WIDTH:

VMINIMUM REQUIRED OFF- STREET PARKING SPACES
SHOPPING CENTER

“MINIMUM NUMBER OF ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES:

MINIMUM ADA ACCESSIBLE STALL DIMENSIONS:

85 FEET x 18 FEET
_22FEET
20 FEET

9.5 FEET x 18 FEET
25 FEET
36 FEET

4.24 SPACES PER 1,000 SF GFA
(933 SPACES)
23 SPACES
8 FEET x 18 FEET

5.0 SPACES PER 1,000 SF GFA
(1,102 SPACES)

21 SPACES

8 FEET x 18 FEET

1@

NOTES:

(A) THE ENTIRE LIBERTY PLAZA PROPERTY CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 25.9 ACRES OVER TAX MAP NUMBER 77, PARCEL 783. THIS ZONING
SUMMARY IS REFLECTIVE OF THE ENTIRE PROPERTY. ULTIMATELY, THE SITE HAS BEEN SUBDIVIDED AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.
(B) THE EXISTING GAS STATION BUILDING AREA IS NOT INCLUDED.

&

FLOOR AREA RATIO TABLE
LOT SUMMARY SIGN LEGEND ENTIRE PLAZA
BUILDING GROSS LEASABLE AREA: || 220,278 SF (5.1 AC)
EXISTING LOT AgEA- : 25.88 ACRES FROFERTY SRER 1255, 300G 8 2]
CHURCH LANE R.O.W. DEDICATION: 0.72 ACRES RESERVED FLOOR AREA RATIO: i 0200
NET LOT AREA: 25.16 ACRES PARKING YIELD TO NO PER BCZR ARTICLE 2, SECTION 2355 - THE MAXIMUM
SUBDIVISION. c = PEDS IN TRUCK PERMITTED FLOOR AREA RATIO FOR ANY SITE IN A
PARCEL ONE (RETAIL): 6.98 ACRES JTOP CROSSWALK ACCESS BUSINESS MAJOR ZONE SHALL BE 4.0.
EXISTING PARKING: 297 SPACES P
FARCE T8, (WAlkaaT: a0 e AMENITY OPEN SPACE AREAS SUMMARY
PARKING: 664 SPACES AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE
& & & & R 130,835 30AC)
2 143,565 (3.3 AC)
NO 3 8,934 (0.2 AC)
4 8,005 (0.2 AC)
PARKING - : <
FIRE TRAFFIC 5 5,054 (0.1 AC)
LANE — ONLY . 3,032 (0.1 AC)
TOTAL 299,425 (6.9 AC)

© &

AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO TABLE
ENTIRE PLAZA

INQJES._
THE SYMBOLS REPRESENTING THE PROPOSED SIGNS (
AND DO NOT REPRESENT EXACT LOCATIONS. THE LOCATIONS OF THE SIGNS SHALL

BE PLACED AND COORDINATED WITH RANDALLSTOWN.

REFER TO DETAIL SHEET CS—501 FOR DETAILED INFORMATION OF EACH SIGN.

ALL SIGNS SHALL CONFORM TO THE "MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES™ (LATEST EDITION) FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

SIGN MATERIALS SHALL BE MADE OF REFLECTIVE SHEETING ON ALUMINUM BLANKS
MOUNTED ON GALVANIZED STEEL POSTS, ALL CONFORMING TO MDOT STANDARD

SPECIFICATIONS.

) ARE SHOWN GRAPHICALLY

BUILDING GROSS LEASABLE AREA:
AMENITY OPEN SPACE: i 299,425 SF (6.9 AC)
AMENITY OPEN SPACERATIO: || 136

PER BCZR ARTICLE 2, SECTION 232A.5 - THE MINIMUM
PERMITTED AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO SHALL BE 0.2
INALL C.C.C. DISTRICTS.

220,278 SF (5.1 AC)

REVERTIBLE SLOPE

\\

'EASEMENT LINE -

PROPOSED 30’ R.O.W.
DEDICATED TO
BALTIMORE COUNTY
(31,514 SF OR 0.72 ACRES)

ZONE: BUSINESS MAJOR (BM)
DISTRICT: COMMERCIAL,
COMMUNITY CORE (CCC)

SITE LIGHTING TO COMPLY
WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY
ZONING REGULATIONS

THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN
ANY OF BALTIMORE COUNTY’S
BASIC SERVICE AREAS OF CONCERN.

PER

THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE ’X’
(AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE
THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN)
FIRM NO. 240010 0360 F REVISED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008
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